Maine law.
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the board of that request.  If at any subsequent time 
during the review of an application the commis-
sioner decides that the application falls under meets 
the requirements set forth in section 341‑D, subsec-
tion 2 for the assumption of jurisdiction by the 
board, the commissioner shall request that notify 
the board assume jurisdiction of that the applica-
tion meets the requirements. 

(1)  The commissioner may not request the 
board to assume jurisdiction of an application 
for any permit or other approval required for 
an expedited wind energy development, as de-
fined in Title 35‑A, section 3451, subsection 4, 
a certification pursuant to Title 35‑A, section 
3456 or a general permit pursuant to section 
480‑HH or section 636‑A.  Except as provided 
in subparagraph (2), the commissioner shall is-
sue a decision on an application for an expe-
dited wind energy development, an offshore 
wind power project or a hydropower project, 
as defined in section 632, subsection 3, that 
uses tidal action as a source of electrical or me-
chanical power within 185 days of the date on 
which the department accepts the application 
as complete pursuant to this section or within 
270 days of the department's acceptance of the 
application if the commissioner holds a hear-
ing on the application pursuant to section 
345‑A, subsection 1‑A. 

(2)  The expedited review periods of 185 days 
and 270 days specified in subparagraph (1) do 
not apply to the associated facilities, as defined 
in Title 35‑A, section 3451, subsection 1, of 
the development if the commissioner deter-
mines that an expedited review time is unrea-
sonable due to the size, location, potential im-
pacts, multiple agency jurisdiction or com-
plexity of that portion of the development.  If 
an expedited review period does not apply, a 
review period specified pursuant to section 
344‑B applies. 

The commissioner may stop the processing time 
with the consent of the applicant for a period of 
time agreeable to the commissioner and the appli-
cant. 

Sec. 4.  38 MRSA §489-A, sub-§9, ¶A, as 
amended by PL 1993, c. 383, §27 and affected by §42, 
is further amended by amending subparagraph (1) to 
read: 

(1)  Meets one or more of the criteria require-
ments set forth in section 341‑D, subsection 2, 
paragraph A, B or C for the assumption of ju-
risdiction by the board; 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 513 

H.P. 960 - L.D. 1505 

An Act to Amend the Maine 
Cooperative Affordable 
Housing Ownership Act 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1.  13 MRSA §1742, sub-§4-A is enacted 
to read: 

4-A.  Group equity cooperative.  "Group equity 
cooperative" means a cooperative affordable housing 
corporation organized in accordance with section 1763. 

Sec. 2.  13 MRSA §1742, sub-§4-B is enacted 
to read: 

4-B.  Housing assistance program.  "Housing as-
sistance program" means any program that offers finan-
cial assistance to individuals or organizations for hous-
ing costs, residential utilities or the development, acqui-
sition, repair, weatherization, remediation, renovation 
or operation of residential housing. 

Sec. 3.  13 MRSA §1742, sub-§4-C is enacted 
to read: 

4-C.  Housing cooperative.  "Housing coopera-
tive" includes any type of cooperative affordable hous-
ing corporation. 

Sec. 4.  13 MRSA §1754, sub-§2, as enacted by 
PL 1993, c. 300, §1, is amended to read: 

2.  Maintenance of affordability.  A limited eq-
uity formula, once established by a cooperative afford-
able housing corporation in its articles of incorporation, 
may be amended only if that amendment does not make 
the cooperative membership unaffordable for classes of 
low-income or moderate-income households for which 
the cooperative affordable housing corporation was 
originally incorporated.  A cooperative affordable hous-
ing corporation once organized under this section may 
not reorganize as other than a limited equity cooperative 
or group equity cooperative without first dissolving. 

Sec. 5.  13 MRSA §1760, sub-§1, ¶B, as en-
acted by PL 1993, c. 300, §1, is amended to read: 

B.  As a dividend not to exceed 6% per annum on 
invested capital, except that a group equity cooper-
ative may not apportion a dividend. 

Sec. 6.  13 MRSA §1763 is enacted to read: 

§1763.  Group equity cooperative 

A cooperative affordable housing corporation may 
organize as a group equity cooperative for the purpose 
of providing and preserving housing for classes of low-
income or moderate-income households at the time that 
the person or household purchases a membership.  A 
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group equity cooperative must meet the following re-
quirements. 

1. Interest does not accrue equity. The articles of 
incorporation must require that cooperative interests 
may not be sold for more than the original par value. 
The original par value may not exceed $100. 

2. Maintenance of affordability. A cooperative 
affordable housing corporation, once organized under 
this section, may not reorganize as other than a group 
equity cooperative without first dissolving. 

3. Uphold public purpose. A group equity coop-
erative may not sell all or substantially all of its assets 
if the sale is intended to circumvent the purpose of this 
section. 

4. Right to repurchase. The articles of incorpora-
tion must require that the cooperative affordable hous-
ing corporation has the first right to repurchase a mem-
ber's cooperative interest. 

5. No capital distribution. The articles of incorpo-
ration must require that there is no distribution of capital 
to a member in the form of dividends or any additional 
interest in the cooperative affordable housing corpora-
tion. 

6. Distribution upon dissolution. The articles of 
incorporation must require that upon dissolution of the 
cooperative affordable housing corporation any assets 
remaining after retirement of corporate debts and distri-
bution to members must be distributed to a charitable 
organization described in the United States Internal 
Revenue Code of 1986, Section 501(c)(3), as amended, 
a public agency or another limited equity cooperative 
whose formula for determining transfer value is no less 
restrictive than that of the cooperative affordable hous-
ing corporation being dissolved. 

7. Sublease limitations. The articles of incorpora-
tion must require that a sublease of a unit may not re-
quire monthly payments by the sublessee in excess of 
100% of the monthly payments for the unit required in 
the proprietary lease. 

8. Minimum occupancy requirement. At least 
80% of the occupied units of a group equity cooperative 
must be occupied by members. 

9. Residents only. Voting authority may not be as-
signed to nonresidents. 

Sec. 7.  13 MRSA §1764 is enacted to read: 

§1764.  Housing assistance programs 

1.  Program inclusion.  Housing cooperatives and 
residents of housing cooperatives as classified or cate-
gorized in subsection 2 as owners, landlords, tenants or 
renters must be considered for eligibility as owners, 
landlords, tenants or renters for all state and municipal 
housing assistance programs, including publicly funded 

programs administered by private agencies, notwith-
standing state law or agency rules to the contrary, in-
cluding but not limited to: 

A.  Energy efficiency and weatherization assis-
tance programs administered by the Efficiency 
Maine Trust Board set out in Title 35-A, section 
10103, subsection 2; 

B.  Programs administered by the Maine State 
Housing Authority established by Title 30-A, sec-
tion 4722, including but not limited to home fuel 
and electricity assistance programs, manufactured 
home replacement programs and programs to assist 
tenants with locating housing and with the rental 
application process and to provide supportive ser-
vices to promote successful landlord-tenant rela-
tionships; and 

C.  Municipal general assistance provided pursuant 
to Title 22, chapter 1161. 

2. Classification of housing cooperatives. Hous-
ing assistance programs may develop specific policies 
that govern the treatment of program applicants who be-
long to or reside in housing cooperatives. For those pro-
grams that do not have specific policies regarding hous-
ing cooperatives, program applicants belonging to the 
housing cooperative must be treated as owners with a 
housing classification type of homeownership, except 
for the following: 

A. A program applicant belonging to a group eq-
uity housing cooperative must have the program 
applicant's housing type classified as rental prop-
erty, and all residents must be categorized as a 
renter or tenant and the group equity housing coop-
erative must be categorized as the owner or land-
lord and carrying charges as rent; and 

B. A program applicant who is a resident of a hous-
ing cooperative and leases the program applicant's 
unit from the housing cooperative but is not a mem-
ber of the housing cooperative, does not own a 
share of stock and does not hold any other owner-
ship interest in the housing cooperative or residen-
tial property must be categorized as a renter or ten-
ant and the respective cooperative affordable hous-
ing corporation must be categorized as owner or 
landlord.  

3. Cooperative affordable housing corporation 
participation in housing assistance programs. If a co-
operative affordable housing corporation is classified as 
the owner, the cooperative affordable housing corpora-
tion has the right to apply for multifamily owner benefit 
programs in accordance with the guidelines of the hous-
ing assistance programs. 

See title page for effective date. 




